
ANNEX 
 
An exemption applies 
 
An exemption under section 38(1)(b) of FOISA (personal information) applies to 
some of the information, documents or parts of documents requested because it is 
personal data of a third party eg names/contact details of individuals or other 
information that would create a realistic prospect of identification, and disclosing it 
would contravene the data protection principles in Article 5(1) of the General Data 
Protection Regulation and in section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. This 
exemption is not subject to the ‘public interest test’, so we are not required to 
consider if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the public 
interest in applying the exemption. 
 
An exemption applies, subject to the public interest test 
 
An exemption under section 28(1) of FOISA (relations within the UK) applies to some 
of the information requested. This exemption applies because disclosure would, or 
would be likely to, prejudice substantially relations between the Scottish Government 
and the UK Government. This is because this would entail revealing candid internal 
discussion about the other administration’s policies. It is essential for the effective 
administration of the UK as a whole that there should be regular, and often private, 
communications between the Scottish Government, the UK Government and the 
other devolved administrations. Disclosure of this information will mean that the UK 
Government is likely to be more reluctant to communicate as frequently and openly 
with the Scottish Government in future. 
 
This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all 
the circumstances of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing 
the information outweighs the public interest in applying the exemption. We have 
found that, on balance, the public interest lies in favour of upholding the exemption. 
We recognise that there is a public interest in disclosing information as part of open, 
transparent and accountable government, and to inform public debate. However, 
there is a greater public interest in maintaining close working relationships between 
the Scottish Government and the UK Government, and in protecting the free 
exchange of information between the administrations to ensure that we keep each 
other fully and regularly informed about matters of mutual interest. There is no public 
interest in disclosing information when that will damage relationships and disrupt 
future communications as that may impact on the effectiveness of future policy 
development and implementation. 
 
An exemption applies, subject to the public interest test 
 
 
An exemption under section 30(c) of FOISA (prejudice to effective conduct of public 
affairs) applies to some of the information requested. It is essential for officials to be 
able to communicate, often in confidence, with external stakeholders on a range of 
issues, including matters of national security and counter extremism in Scotland. 
Disclosing the content of information, particularly without the consent of the 
stakeholder, is likely to undermine their trust in the Scottish Government and will 



substantially inhibit communications on this type of issue in the future. These 
stakeholders will be reluctant to provide their views fully and frankly if they believe 
that their views are likely to be made public, particularly while these discussions are 
still ongoing or these discussions relate to a sensitive or controversial issue such as 
counter extremism. This would significantly harm the Government’s ability to carry 
out many aspects of its work, and could adversely affect its ability to gather all of the 
evidence it needs to make fully informed decisions. 
 
This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all 
the circumstances of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing 
the information outweighs the public interest in applying the exemption. We have 
found that, on balance, the public interest lies in favour of upholding the exemption. 
We recognise that there is a public interest in disclosing information as part of open, 
transparent and accountable government, and to inform public debate. However, 
there is a greater public interest in allowing Ministers and officials a private space 
within which to communicate with appropriate external stakeholders as part of the 
process of exploring and refining the Government’s position on counter extremism 
until the Government as a whole can adopt a decision that is sound and likely to be 
effective. This private space is essential to enable all options to be properly 
considered, so that good decisions can be taken based on fully informed advice and 
evidence, such as that provided by Police Scotland. Premature disclosure is likely to 
undermine the full and frank discussion of issues between the Scottish Government 
and these stakeholders, which in turn will undermine the quality of the decision 
making process, which would not be in the public interest. 
 
 
An exemption applies, subject to the public interest test 
 
An exemption under section 30(b)(i) of FOISA (free and frank provision of advice) 
applies to some of the information requested. This exemption applies because 
disclosure would, or would be likely to, inhibit substantially the free and frank 
provision of advice. This exemption recognises the need for officials to have a 
private space within which to provide free and frank advice to Ministers and other 
officials before the Scottish Government reaches a settled public view. Disclosing the 
content of free and frank advice on  housing asylum seekers and displaced people 
will substantially inhibit the provision of such advice in the future, particularly 
because these discussions are still ongoing and these discussions relate to a 
sensitive or controversial issue such as groups or individuals targeting certain 
housing facilities.  
 
This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all 
the circumstances of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing 
the information outweighs the public interest in applying the exemption. We have 
found that, on balance, the public interest lies in favour of upholding the exemption. 
We recognise that there is a public interest in disclosing information as part of open, 
transparent and accountable government, and to inform public debate. However, 
there is a greater public interest in allowing a private space within which officials can 
provide full and frank advice to Ministers and other officials, as part of the process of 
exploring and refining the Government’s position on the housing of asylum seeker 
and displaced peoples so the Government as a whole can adopt a policy that is 



sound and likely to be effective. This private thinking space is essential to enable all 
options to be properly considered, based on the best available advice, so that good 
decisions can be taken. Premature disclosure is likely to undermine the full and frank 
discussion of issues between Ministers and officials, which in turn will undermine the 
quality of the decision making process, which would not be in the public interest. 
 
An exemption applies, subject to the public interest test 
 
An exemption under section 30(b)(ii) of FOISA (free and frank exchange of views) 
applies to some of the information requested. This exemption applies because 
disclosure would, or would be likely to, inhibit substantially the free and frank 
exchange of views for the purposes of deliberation. This exemption recognises the 
need for Ministers and officials to have a private space within which to discuss 
issues and options with external stakeholders before the Scottish Government 
reaches a settled public view. Disclosing the content of these discussions with 
stakeholders hosting displaced peoples and asylum seekers will substantially inhibit 
such discussions in the future, because these stakeholders will be reluctant to 
provide their views fully and frankly if they believe that those views are likely to be 
made public, particularly while these discussions are still ongoing. 
 
This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all 
the circumstances of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing 
the information outweighs the public interest in applying the exemption. We have 
found that, on balance, the public interest lies in favour of upholding the exemption. 
We recognise that there is a public interest in disclosing information as part of open, 
transparent and accountable government, and to inform public debate. However, 
there is a greater public interest in allowing Ministers and officials a private space 
within which to communicate with appropriate external stakeholders as part of the 
process of exploring and refining the Government’s position on the housing of 
displaced peoples and asylum seekers, so he Government as a whole can adopt a 
decision that is sound and likely to be effective. This private space is essential to 
enable all options to be properly considered, so that good decisions can be taken 
based on fully informed advice and evidence, such as that provided by stakeholders 
hosting displaced peoples and asylum seekers. 
 
Premature disclosure is likely to undermine the full and frank discussion of issues 
between the Scottish Government and these stakeholders, which in turn will 
undermine the quality of the decision making process, which would not be in the 
public interest. There is also an important public interest in avoiding the loss of 
stakeholder confidence in cases where they thought they were providing comments 
in confidence, which would be inevitable if an individual’s contribution was released 
against their wishes.  
 
An exemption applies 
 
 
While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance an 
exemption under section 39(1) (Health, safety and the environment) of FOISA 
applies to some of the information requested. In recent months there have been 
targeted protests directed at the accommodation sites of displaced people, asylum 



seeks and refugees, and for security reasons the exact location of their 
accommodation is not disclosed. This is a formal notice under Section 39(1) of 
FOISA that the disclosure of information relating to the location of those 
accommodation sites would be likely to, endanger the physical or mental health or 
the safety of an individual(s). As such we have withheld the details and names of 
these accommodation sites.  
 
 
 
Correspondence between SG officials about a previous FOI on a 
similar topic 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 4:25 PM 
To: Penelope Curtis REDACTED 
Subject: SVT- Freedom of Information request Patriotic Alternative/ Homeland Party  
 
Good afternoon Penny  
 
Please see attached SVT’s latest response to an FOI for your approval. The 
deadline for return is the 11th of Oct. We are hopeful to finalise/clear this by Friday 
the 6th if at all possible, so that we are well prepared in advance. 
 
The requester/FOI asked for: 
 
“Please provide any internal or external communications involving ministers or 
Disclosure Scotland which mention or refer to: 
 
The far right groups Patriotic Alternative Scotland since February 28 2021 
 
Or Homeland/the Homeland Party since 14 April 2023.” 
 
I have conducted a search and asked relevant teams across the division to do the 
same. I have complied all relevant items in the document attached above. Most of 
the redactions I have made are personal information from constituent 
correspondence with MSP’s via MiCase, however there are two documents within 
scope for exemption that I have highlighted within the document.  
 
REDACTED  

 
We’re very happy to help with any further questions ahead of clearance.  
 
Thanks 
[REDACTED] 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Email chain that relates to protests on hotels hosting displaced 
people by the far right 
 
 
 
Ukraine Safeguarding 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: 25 September 2023 17:50 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding; [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]- urgent 

Thanks [Redacted]  

[Redacted] 

 

I will follow up with City of Edinburgh just now copying in a few people as I will be out 

of the office 

tomorrow. 

 

Thanks 

 
 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding [Redacted] 
Sent: 25 September 2023 17:45 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]- urgent 

 

[Redacted] 



Hi all, 

 

We have spoken to our Police professional advisor and she provided the below: 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported 

to the Police as a “hate incident”. She has stated that this would best be done 

by the LA through their liaison officers. 

 They should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to do this on 

the videos, and on the creators page (to report all videos by the creator). 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what 

should, and should not be shared, and the reasons why. Especially as 

according to the comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are 

building a list of such hotels. 

 

Having looked at the creators page there is also a video for the [Redacted] in 

Edinburgh that details that people are arriving, [Redacted}  

 

As several of the videos of for England, we have reached out to our contacts 

in DLUHC’s Safeguarding team (and safeguarding teams in Wales and 

Northern Ireland to warn them of the possibility). 

We should also be vigilant however as even if the videos and account are 

taken down, it is highly likely to spring up again on other accounts, and if this 

is the case should be reported whenever this is seen. It is also worth noting 

that the videos were all put up within the last day, so it would be 

good to understand when these calls occurred to understand if these have 

previously come from a closed account that may have already been closed. 

 

I have copies of the Mp4s of the videos if this would be easier for people (you 

may have to open them in Edge to view, and I cannot send all three across at 

once as they are too big). The account can also be found here: 

 



If there is any further advice needed please do not hesitate to ask, we would 

appreciate being 

 

kept up to date on any advances with this. 

Regards, 

 

[Redacted]  

 

From: [Redacted] 

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:24 PM 

To: [Redacted]  

Thanks, [redacted] – I’ll let my contacts know. 

 

[Redacted]. 

 

From: [Redacted] 

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:13 PM 

To: [Redacted] 

 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [REadcted] - urgent 

Thanks [Redacted] . We haven’t from this side but unsure about Safeguarding. 

 

Redacted  

 

From: [Redacted] 

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:12 PM 

To: Debbie McCall [redacted]  

Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integration [Redacted] 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: {redacted] - urgent 

Thanks, all ‒ have we alerted Home Office colleagues? 



If not, I can do so now. 

C 

[Redacted] | Head of Ukraine Strategic Policy and Engagement | Scottish 

Government | M: [Redacted] 

 

Please note my working pattern is Mon – Thurs. Friday is my non-working day. 

 

 

 

From: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:11 PM 

To: [Redacted] 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]- urgent 

Thank you! 

Debbie McCall 

Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

Scottish Government 

Mobile : [Redacted] 

 

 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:06 PM 
To: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] Hotel - urgent 
 
Hi Debbie, 
 
I am contac�ng [Redacted]  about this now – I think best approach is to get 
them to send out a warning to all contracted hotels as the creator of the video 
seems to be planning on contac�ng many others. 
Will let you know of any updates. 
Thanks, 
[Redacted] 



 
From: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 
Sent: 25 September 2023 17:01 
To: [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [redacted - urgent 

[Redacted] 

I also read the comments ‒ and you are right they are very difficult 

to read. 

 

That said regardless of not realising this is a Ukraine hotel or not I 

think we should ask [Redacted] to reach out to hotels to warn them 

of this spurious approach and that they should not release any 

contractual information to protect guests safeguarding 

 

D 
Debbie McCall 
Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 
Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
Scottish Government 
 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:58 PM 
To: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [redacted] - urgent 

Thanks Debbie. I have just been reading through the comments. They are quite 

horrible but those commenting seem to think the hotel is full of illegal 

immigrants so many conclusions are  being jumped to sadly. 

[Redacted] 

Thank you. 

[Redacted] 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

 
From: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 



Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:55 PM 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]- urgent 

[Redacted] 

D 
Debbie McCall 
Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 
Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
Scottish Government 
 
 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:52 PM 
To: Debbie McCall [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  
Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 

 

Hi all. 

 

Please can I make you aware of a video posted on TikTok one day ago which 

relates to the [Redacted] in Dumfries. As redacted mentions below it is a 

probing video with many negative comments. 

 

I have watched the video in the link below which appears to be a man initially 

looking to book a room but he goes on to ask other questions regarding how 

many guests are in the hotel and when the hotel will reopen to the public. He 

then informs the receptionist he is a Home Office HotelInspector. The 

receptionist then offers information more freely. He asks about the number of 

guests, what is their meal entitlement and other facilities in the hotel such as 

a gym and pool. 

 

I have informed Safeguarding colleagues who are considering their response. 

The latest update from D&G has said that without naming names they have 

asked the other hotels they have in their area to be on guard. For context 

another hotel in Dumfries is also featured on 



the TikTok account and its an Asylum Contingency Hotel [redacted], D&G will 

contact them direct. D&G have not contacted [redacted] given as they believe 

our Accommodation Team will want to deal with this directly. D&G have also 

outlined that the member of staff recorded is and many of the comments are 

targeted at 

her by name. 

 

Happy to request further information if required and will keep you updated. 

Thank you. 

[redacted] 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:22 PM 
To: [redacted] 
Subject: Re: EXTERNAL: RE: [redacted] - urgent 
OFFICIAL 
Hi both, 
 
Just to but in quickly to say I have saved a screen recording of the video for posterity, so we can 
refer back once the account is disabled. Monitoring and recording comments at the moment, the 
tone is worrying and could incite local unrest if not challenged/neutralised quickly. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
[redated] 
OFFICIAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:19:15 PM 



To: [Redacted] 
Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 
OFFICIAL 

Thanks [Redacted]  This doesnʼt sound good. I donʼt have tictoc either btu I 

will raise it and get back to you to see what we can do. 

 

Thanks for highlighting. 

[Redacted]  

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

OFFICIAL 
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From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:15 PM 
To: [Redacted]  
Subject: [Redacted] - urgent 
Importance: High 
OFFICIAL 

Afternoon [Redacted] 

It has come to my attention that there is a video on Tiktok circulating about 

the above Welcome accommodation. Unfortunately, the hotel receptionist has 

disclosed information to a member of the public regarding the number of 

guests and their meal/leisure provision. My IT skills arenʼt good enough to 

include the link but if you can get someone to log in to tiktok and search 

[Redacted] there is a account who telephone Hotels, record conversations re 

the guests and support provided and length of contracts. 

 

I think this needs to be addressed with the Hotel as a matter of urgency and 

contact be made withn all hotels under contract to reduce the chances of it 

happening again. Currently there are 1649 views and 379 comments with the 

majority being negative which is concerning. Whilst you take this forward weʼll 

speak with each of our hotels locally to let them know to be on guard and 

{redacted] who leads on our Comms is working to have the video deleted if at 

all possible. 

 

Give me a ring if you need help to view the video! 



Regards, 

[Redacted] 
 
Ukraine Safeguarding 
From: [redacted]  
Sent: 26 September 2023 08:21 
To: [redacted]  
Subject: RE: [redacted] - TikTok 

Morning [redacted] 

West Lothian has been in touch this morning to say they believe it is the 

redacted in Bathgate which is referred to in the TikTok video. The video has 

been shared on a local Bathgate page also. This is a hotel used by the Home 

Office redacted. West Lothian will contact redacted today, we have been in 

touch with the Home Office. 

Happy to give you any more information. 

Thanks. 

Redacted 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

 
From: redacted 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 6:40 PM 
To: redacted 
Subject: RE: redacted - TikTok 
Hi redacted 
Thanks for sending through – from the photo and the content, it does not sound like redacted 
Edinburgh, however I 
will contact the owner to confirm. 
Thanks 
Redacted 
 
From: redacted 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 6:12 PM 
To: redacted 
Subject: redacted - TikTok 

Good Evening All, 

I hope you are well. 

Dumfries and Galloway colleagues have made us aware of a phishing campaign by a 

TikTok user The individual has contacted the redacted 



in Dumfries posing as a Home Office inspector and targeted other locations 

throughout England. Redacted 

 

Redacted  has spoken to our Police professional advisor and she provided the below: 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported to the 

Police as a “hate incident”. She has stated that this would best be done by the LA 

through their liaison officers. 

 They should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to do this on the 

videos, and on the creators page (to report all videos by the creator). 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what should, 

and should notbe shared, and the reasons why. Especially as according to the 

comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are building a list of such 

hotels. 

 

We assure you that a strong message is being issued to reiterate to accommodation 

providers that information should not be disclosed to any unidentified callers.  

 

The video pertaining to be to [Redacted]  seems to be ʻolderʼ in that the reception 

person discloses the hotel closes to the public ʻon Sundayʼ and when pressed they 

confirm to a ʻgovernment contractʼ. Both Redacted may have been targeted, as may 

others in the area. 

 

Redacted  

 

Kind Regards 

Redated  

Redacted  
 
1 

Ukraine Safeguarding 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Sent: 26 September 2023 08:49 
To: [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

 



 
[redacted] said she would “let [her] contacts know” in a discussion around telling H/O. I 
would therefore presume that this has been done. 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 8:39 AM 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

 

I was gonna mention in this morning’s huddle too [redacted], I would maybe explicitly 

ask [redacted] if they have spoken to Home Office or if they have read that we have 

raised with DLUHC safeguarding and made the 

leap..? 

 

From: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Sent: 26 September 2023 08:37 
To: Reacted 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding <UkraineSafeguarding@gov.scot> 
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

No doesnʼt look like engagement have reached out to our Asylum team, only 

HO, [Redacted] in WLC has asked if they have spoken to Asylum. I will copy 

[Redacted] email to the other safeguarding teams and send [Redacted] , as 

well as send a message to [Redacted]  just to highlight. 
[Redacted] 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 8:14 AM 
To: [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding  
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

 

Not as yet, [redacted] had made the asylum bit pretty clear in his email, we were 

hoping that someone would pick up on it too, but they obv haven’t so I think 

[redacted] had said that he was needing to speak with [redacted] about something 

already, so could flag then. Are there others who would be good to flag to, too? 

 

From: Redacted  
Sent: 26 September 2023 07:51 
To: Redacted 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding  
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 



Great work on this yesterday. As there is mention of asylum seekers ‒ have we 

let wider SG 

teams know? 

Thanks, 

Redacted  
From: Redacted  
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 5:32 PM 
To: Redacted  
Subject: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

Good afternoon Redacted  

Copying to Wales and NI for info. 

I would like to draw your attention to a TikTok account in which an individual has a 

small series of videos featuring hotels with displaced Ukrainian, or asylum seeking, 

guests. There are three hotels in Scotland, 

though within one of the videos a map is featured which appears to cover much of the 

UK (see below). Further to this, there are also other hotels mentioned in the video 

comment sections. 
 

The account is: redacted 

 

 
 



The videos appear to all follow a similar format, with the intention of finding out 

information about the guests, the hotel provisions and government contracts. In one, 

the man calls initially looking to book a room; he then goes on to ask other questions 

regarding how many guests are in the hotel and when the hotel will reopen to the 

public. He informs the receptionist he is a ʻHome Office Hotel Inspectorʼ; the 

receptionist then offers information more freely. He asks about the number of guests, 

what their meal entitlement is and enquires about other facilities in the hotel. 

 

We have contacted our Professional Police Advisor and will be advising the local 

authorities to report the account/videos through their Police Scotland Community 

Liaison Officers and to report the videos and accounts on TikTok. Colleagues are 

speaking with the hotel accommodation management team and are liaising with hotel 

and local authority staff. We are also offering support in case of any potential 

community impact. 

We wanted to flag this to you as the hotels mapped above are UK-wide and the 

account appears to be trying to ʻpubliciseʼ the effects of Home Office decisions and 

the migration of displaced/asylum seeking people. 

Happy to discuss any of this as appropriate. 

Thanks, 

[Redacted] 

 

Ukraine Safeguarding 
From: Debbie McCall 
Sent: 26 September 2023 11:00 
To Ukraine Safeguarding; [Redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integration; [Redacted]  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 

Thanks [Redacted] 
Debbie McCall 
Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 
Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
Scottish Government 
Mobile : [Redacted] 
 
 
 
 
 
From: [Redacted]  



Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:36 AM 
To: Debbie McCall [Redacted]  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 
Update on the below 0- the following message was sent by [Redacted] to all Welcome Accomm 
providers: 
It has come to light that someone is calling properties, under the rouse of being a Home Office Hotel 
Inspector, to 
obtain information then posting this on Tik Tok. Scottish Government were made aware of this 
yesterday and are 
working hard to rectify this situation in the background. 
It is not only imperative for the safety of guests that no information is provided, but also to avoid any 
detrimental 
effects on your business, as without full information these people are making their own minds up as 
to what is going 
on and who is being housed. 
Please take the time to discuss the importance of the confidential nature of your contract with your 
teams, no 
information should be shared surrounding the contract, dates or inclusions with anyone other than us 
here at [Redacted] or 
a direct request from Scottish Government. 
As a matter of urgency please make your reception teams aware that they may receive a call of this 
nature and that 
we will not call for any of this detail at any time. Any request we have would normally be put in 
writing. 
Thanks, 
[Redacted] 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: 26 September 2023 10:31 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 
Hi Debbie, 
[Redacted]  were made aware yesterday evening and have reached out to all proper�es advising of 
the situa�on and asked that they pick up with their teams immediately. I will find out exactly what 
was issued and get back to you. I have now advised that we may need another message sent out due 
to the recent escala�ons. 
Thanks, 
[Redacted] 
From: Debbie McCall redacted 
Sent: 26 September 2023 10:21 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 

 

What is the position with [redacted  – who has contacted redacted 

and what is the message that needs to go out to the hotels and 

when will it issue 

 



D 
Debbie McCall 
Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 
Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
Scottish Government 
Mobile : [Redacted]  
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding [redacted] 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  
Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]  - urgent 
Importance: High 

Morning all. 

In relation to the emails last night regarding the video on TikTok, D&G have 

replied below with further information. The video has now been shared on 

Telegram where more serious comments have been made. [Redacted] in 

COSLA is now aware also. 

 

I’d appreciate a view on next steps please and if comms are required. 

 

Happy to seek any further information. 

Thank you. 

[Redacted]  

 

From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 9:41 AM 
To: [Redacted] 
Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted  - urgent 
Importance: High 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Morning  

From [Redated] research overnight this situation has becomingly increasingly 

concerning. In addition to the comments contained in the post a link to a 

Telegram page where much more serious comments are posted has been 

identified. This page includes references to taking action at the hotel to 

identify staff and guests. References to setting off posing as workmen, setting 

off Fire Alarms, affecting the water and electricity supply are I believe tame in 



comparison to some suggestions. This information has already been reported 

to Police and conversations are planned this morning with our Police 

representative on the Resettlement Project Board. In answer to your email 

below: 

 

 

Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported 

to the Police as a “hate incident”. She has stated that this would best be done 

by the LA through their liaison officers.- reported via 101 last night, further 

information of a more serious nature will 

be shared this morning. 

 

 They should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to do this on 

the videos, and on the creators page (to report all videos by the creator). ‒ 

been reported numerous times but Tiktok have not deleted. Mears report that 

a similar video of another local hotel has been taken down and reinstated 11 

times. Unfortunately, this information had not been 

shared with us until last night. 

 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what 

should, and should not be shared, and the reasons why. Especially as 

according to the comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are 

building a list of such hotels. ‒‒ As I have no knowledge of what is contained 

within the Scot Govt contract I believe this must be addressed by your 

accommodation team urgently. Please confirm that Scot Govt has 

brought this to the attention of the hotel at a senior level so that they can 

support their staff who are profiled and discussed on the video and comments 

thread and to take additional measures to maintain guest privacy. It would not 

be appropriate for me to be discussing this with local hotel reception staff 

given the nature and seriousness of the concerns. 

 



[redacted] 
 
 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 7:29 PM 
To: [Redacted] 
EIHRWelcomeandIntegra�on@gov.scot 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: Best REDACTED  - urgent 
OFFICIAL 

Hi [redacted] 

To update you with the details from our safeguarding colleagues. The have 

replied with the following: 

 

We have spoken to our Police professional advisor and she provided the below: 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported 

to the Police as a “hate incident”. She has stated that this would best be done 

by the LA through their liaison officers. 

 They should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to do this on 

the videos, and on the creators page (to report all videos by the creator). 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what 

should, and should not be shared, and the reasons why. Especially as 

according to the comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are 

building a list of such hotels. 

Having looked at the creators page there is also a video for the [Redacted] in 

Edinburgh that details that people are arriving, is this currently still used for 

Ukrainian resettlement or should this be highlighted to Asylum colleagues? If it 

is still being used then could we arrange for Edinburgh to also follow the 

above advice concerning the police? 

As several of the videos of for England, we have reached out to our contacts 

in DLUHCʼs Safeguarding team (and safeguarding teams in Wales and 

Northern Ireland to warn them of the possibility). 

We should also be vigilant however as even if the videos and account are 

taken down, it is highly likely to spring up again on other accounts, and if this 



is the case should be reported whenever this is seen. It is also worth noting 

that the videos were all put up within the last day, so it would be good to 

understand when these calls occurred to understand if these have previously 

come from a closed account that may have already been closed. 

I have copies of the Mp4s of the videos if this would be easier for people (you 

may have to open them in Edge to view, and I cannot send all three across at 

once as they are too big). The account can also be found here. If there is any 

further advice needed please do not hesitate to ask, we would appreciate 

being kept up to date on any advances with this. 
 

We believe it is [Redacted] 

Catch up tomorrow. 

 

[Redacted] 

 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

OFFICIAL 
 
 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:40 PM 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted]  - urgent 
OFFICIAL 

Ive emailed our other Hotels [Redacted] without naming names to ask them to 

be on guard and advised that I expect the Govt contractor to be issuing a 

reminder not to disclose information publicly. For context another hotel in 

Dumfries is also featured on their account and its an Asylum 

Contingency Hotel [Redacted], Iʼll contact them direct. I have not contacted 

the [Redacted] given itʼs the one featured as I imagine your Accommodation 

Team will want to  deal with this direct. Itʼs a real shame for the member of 

staff recorded ( as she is named and many of the comments are targeted at 

her by name. 

[redacted] 



Community Engagement Manager 
OFFICIAL 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:22 PM 
To: [redacted] 
Subject: Re: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 
7 
OFFICIAL 
Hi both, 
 
Just to but in quickly to say I have saved a screen recording of the video for posterity, so we can 
refer back once the account is disabled. Monitoring and recording comments at the moment, the 
tone is worrying and could incite local unrest if not challenged/neutralised quickly. 
Best wishes, 
 
[Redacted] 
 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Sent: 27 September 2023 16:30 
To: [Redacted]  
 
Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Thank you both, 

 

This is good information to know. To give you a little further update: 

Our Welcome Accommodation Contractor [redacted]  have sent hotels an 

update to remind them to stay vigilant and are considering best practice for 

future coms between LAs and hotels. 

 

D&G have also provided information that the police have passed on 

information to [redacted]. The hotel featured on the tiktok video has also 

received a large number of abusive calls and have had to close their phone 

line. 

 

They also pointed out that on the telegram conversation (which has apparently 

now been scrubbed of the worst comments) that even when pointed out that 

there was the possibility that these hotels were homing Ukrainians that the 

discourse turned to an idea that this was a conspiracy, to hide other Asylum 

seekers in with the Ukrainian cohort. 



 

Additionally the telegram message board had a high amount of people claiming 

to be local to/ residents of D&G. and that there was a separate board within it 

that seemed to be for organisingsome sort of “Private task force community”. 

 

We have maintained that the best course of action is to contact Police 

Scotland after every 

incident. 
 
Redacted  
 
OFFICIAL 
From: [Redacted] 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:19:15 PM 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: [Redacted] - urgent 
OFFICIAL 

Thanks [redacted] This doesnʼt sound good. I donʼt have tictoc either btu I will 

raise it and get back to you to see what we can do. 

Thanks for highlighting. 

[Redacted] 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

OFFICIAL 
From: [Redacted]  
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:15 PM 
To: Redacted 
Subject: [redacted] - urgent 
Importance: High 
8 
OFFICIAL 

Afternoon [redacted]  

It has come to my attention that there is a video on Tiktok circulating about 

the above Welcome accommodation. Unfortunately, the hotel receptionist has 

disclosed information to a member of the public regarding the number of 

guests and their meal/leisure provision. My IT skills arenʼt good enough to 

include the link but if you can get someone to log in to tiktok and search 



[redacted]  there is a account who telephone Hotels, record conversations re 

the guests and support provided and length of contracts. 

 

I think this needs to be addressed with the Hotel as a matter of urgency and 

contact be made with all hotels under contract to reduce the chances of it 

happening again.Currently there are 1649 views and 379 comments with the 

majority being negative which is concerning. Whilst you take this forward weʼll 

speak with each of our hotels locally to let them know to be on guard and 

Ruaridh who leads on our Comms is working to have the video deleted if at all 

possible. 

Give me a ring if you need help to view the video! 

Regards, 

[redacted  

Community Engagement Manager 

Communities Directorate 

 

[redacted] 

 

 

From: [redacted] 
Sent: 27 September 2023 16:08 
To: [redacted] 
Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Thanks for the latest [redacted] 

Iʼve been in touch with TARA and Migrant Help and suggested they contact 

hotels accommodating victims of trafficking to alert them to this behaviour and 

ensure staff are reminded to be vigilant (for info, TARA are not currently using 

hotels). 

 

If further information is forthcoming, please do share. 

[redacted  
From: redacted  
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 4:00 PM 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding  



Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Thanks for letting us know, [redacted] 

Those are both hotels that accommodate people seeking asylum. 

We had some discussion about this at the Asylum Partnership 

Board yesterday. [redacted] the asylum accommodation provider, 

advised that they have reported content relating to hotels they 

operate to the police. They have also circulated an alert to all of 

the hotels they operate for distribution to staff, including reception 

and security staff. 

 

Please let us know if your receive any further information. 

Many thanks, 

Redacted 

Team Leader 

Mainstreaming and Inclusion ‒ Asylum and Refugee Integration 

Equality, Inclusion and Human Rights Directorate 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding  
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 3:05 PM 
To: redacted  
Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Hi All, 

I was just in a meeting with Dumfries and Galloway. They have highlighted that 

there have been more videos uploaded to the account last night. You may 

already be aware of this, however just wanted to highlight that there are a 

number of hotels which may be asylum, as they are not welcome 

accommodation: 

 

[redacted]  

 
From: [redacted] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 1:23 PM 
To: [redacted  



Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Hi redacted 

Just to say that I plan to raise it at the APB, if it isnʼt mentioned. 

Many thanks, 

redacted 
From: redacted  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 1:14 PM 
To: redacted  
Subject: RE: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 
3 

Hi redacted  

 

I wasnʼt aware of this ‒ thanks for sharing. If you do hear further reports 

please let us know as we know some LA are using hotels to accommodate 

young people. 

 

[Redacted] – something to flag with the Asylum Partnership Board? 

 

Thanks, redacted  
From: Ukraine Safeguarding redacted 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:54 AM 
To: [redacted]  
Cc: redacted   
Subject: Hotels - TicToc - Safeguarding Concerns 

Good Morning, 

Yesterday evening we were made aware by an LA that there were videos online 

of an individual contacting hotels and misrepresenting themselves as guests or 

Home Office Officials, to try and gain information about whether the hotel is 

housing refugees. A number of hotels are in Scotland, 

with one [redacted] in Dumfries) being welcome accommodation for displaced 

Ukrainians. However there are two others, [redacted] that we think are 

supporting wider refugee resettlement. 

I am unsure if this has been highlighted to yourselves, but thought it best for 

you to receive the information twice than not at all. 



 

The Account for these videos can be found here: 

 

Our division is reaching out through our contract with [redacted]  ensure that 

all welcome accommodation are reminded to remain vigilant should they 

receive such calls in the future. We have also provided the guidance of our 

professional police advisor that the LAs should report these to both TikTok and 

the police as “hate incidents”. 

If you would like to discuss this further please do not hesitate to reach out. 

Regards, 

[redacted]  

 
From: redacted  
Sent: 28 September 2023 10:54 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Cc: redacted 
Subject: RE: Hate Crime Comms from D&G due to TicToc Video 
Attachments: Public hate crime briefing 280923 0955.docx 

Hi redacted  

Thanks for sharing this. Please see attached with amends and comments ‒ I 

hope this helps. 

Copying to our hate crime PS contacts for their info 

Many thanks 
[redacted]  
 
From: [redacted] 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:25 AM 
To: [redacted] 
Subject: Hate Crime Comms from D&G due to TicToc Video 

Good Morning [redacted] 

I believe you have been copied in and are aware of the current issues with 

TicToc videos targeting resettlement and Welcome Hotels in various areas, 

including Dumfries and Galloway. 

 



In a meeting yesterday which included their comms officer I offered for us to 

look over anything they intend to send out in case SG can provide additional 

resources/ links which they could send out, or in case there is any specifics to 

do with Hate crime that they were unaware of. 

 

We have received the attached which they intend to send out this afternoon as 

a “…proactive advance briefing to local resettled people (including people 

seeking asylum housed under Home Office IA arrangements locally).” and is “…

intended to give a general view of hate crime and not to cause alarm.” 

 

I apologise for the short turn around for this, D&G really want to get this out 

as soon as possible, would you, or a member of your team be able to give the 

attached a once over and provide your thoughts before 14:00 today? 

 

I will also try to get our police professional advisor to look it over if you are 

unable. 

 

Redacted 

 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Sent: 28 September 2023 12:19 
To: [Redacted] 
Subject: RE: [redacted]  
Attachments: Public hate crime briefing 280923 0955.docx 

Hi [redacted] 

I have received the attached document from Hate crime with their suggested 

changes. 

Additionally, you can use the below lines for signposting to Ukrainians if 

required (and could be added into the document if being sent specifically to 

Ukrainians, however I am conscious that you intend for this to be sent more 

widely to other resettled populations in your area so may not be 



appropriate): Scotland for Ukrainians: a guide for displaced people has clear 

guidance on keeping safe in Scotland and what people displaced from Ukraine 

should do if they ever feel unsafe. The Scottish Refugee Council provides free, 

confidential, legal advice and information to displaced people from Ukraine in 

Scotland. Advice services operate in English, but can provide legal advice in 

other languages, including Ukrainian and Russian. Their helpline can be 

accessed 

by calling 0808 1967 274 on: 

 Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday between 09:00 and 17:00 (UK time) 

 Wednesday between 13:00 and 17:00 (UK time) 

Alternatively, Scottish Refugee Council can be contacted by email at 

ukraine@scottishrefugeecouncil.co.uk . 

“ 

I hope that this is of help, if there is any further questions or concerns which 

you have, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 

Kind regards, 

[redacted]  
Safeguarding Policy Officer – Ukraine Safeguarding Unit 
Ukraine Rese�lement Directorate 
Sco�sh Government 
[redacted] 
 
From: [redacted 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 12:04 PM 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding  
Subject: [redacted  
Importance: High 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 
Hi [redacted 
Thanks for this. We will be needing to circulate this by early a�ernoon, so if we could put a ceiling on 
this of about 14:00 for comment that would be most appreciated. Have reached out to colleagues in 
the Police, and have drawn 
extensively from Police Scotland resources so broadly sa�sfied it has met with approval on their 
level. 
Thanks again and best wishes, 
[redcted] 

Communications Officer 



Communication Unit 

Economy and Resources 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 
From: [redacted] 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:30 AM 
To: [redacted] 
Cc: [redacted] 
Subject: redacted 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 
3 

Hi redacted 

Thank you for sending this over, I have reached out to our hate crime team, 

hopefully I should hear back from them before this afternoon. 

If I do not I will pass it past our Police advisor to have a look and get back to 

you. 

Regards, 

 

Redacted  

 
From: redacted  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 9:56 AM 
To: redacted  
Importance: High 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 
Good morning, 
Following a discussion with redacted  yesterday, please find a�ached a plain text dra� briefing on 
hate crime and how to report it in Scotland. We are responding to a nega�ve social media situa�on, 
and want to provide a proacave advance briefing to local rese�led people (including people seeking 
asylum housed under Home Office IA arrangements locally). The briefing is intended to give a 
general view of hate crime and not to cause alarm. 
[redacted]  kindly offered to ensure this gets a good once over to ensure any applicable resources, 
suggested edits, or 
amendments can be made. Our aim is to release this a�ernoon, so �me sensi�ve. 
Thanks in advance and best wishes, 
[redacted] 
 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Sent: 06 October 2023 09:19 
To; redacted 
Subject: RE: Hate Crime Comms from D&G due to TicToc Video 

Hi redacted  



Apologies for not having gotten back to you sooner. I have not seen a clean 

version of this briefing as it was being sent out by the LA, on their behalf, I 

provided it with comments to them so 

they could understand the changes needed. 

 

I can reach out to the LA to obtain the version they sent out if you would like? 

 

[redacted] 
 
 
From: redacted  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 11:45 AM 
To: redacted  
Subject: FW: Hate Crime Comms from D&G due to TicToc Video 

 

[Redacted] 

 

Apologies if I’ve missed this, but is there a clean version of this 

briefing that can be passed to stakeholders. I am keen to pass 

messaging on to asylum stakeholders. 

 

Many thanks and happy to discuss, 

Redacted  

Team Leader 

Mainstreaming and Inclusion ‒ Asylum and Refugee Integration 

Equality, Inclusion and Human Rights Directorate 
Redacted  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:54 AM 
To: redacted > 
Subject: RE: Hate Crime Comms from D&G due to TicToc Video 

Hi redacted  

Thanks for sharing this. Please see attached with amends and comments ‒ I 

hope this helps. 



Copying to our hate crime PS contacts for their info 

Many thanks 
Redacted  
Hate Crime Team Leader | Mainstreaming and Inclusion 
 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding redacted  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:25 AM 
To: redacted  
 

Good Morning redacted  

 

I believe you have been copied in and are aware of the current issues with 

TicToc videos targeting resettlement and Welcome Hotels in various areas, 

including Dumfries and Galloway. 

In a meeting yesterday which included their comms officer I offered for us to 

look over anything they intend to send out in case SG can provide additional 

resources/ links which they could send out, or in case there is any specifics to 

do with Hate crime that they were unaware of. We have received the attached 

which they intend to send out this afternoon as a “…proactive advance briefing 

to local resettled people (including people seeking asylum housed under Home 

Office IA arrangements locally).” and is “…intended to give a general view of 

hate crime and not to cause alarm.” 

 

I apologise for the short turn around for this, D&G really want to get this out 

as soon as possible, would you, or a member of your team be able to give the 

attached a once over and provide your thoughts before 14:00 today? 

 

I will also try to get our police professional advisor to look it over if you are 

unable. 

 

Redacted 

 
From: redacted  
Sent: 26 September 2023 15:02 
To: redacted  



Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: redacted - urgent 
Categories: CC'd for Info 

Hi all. 

I have received this latest update from Dumfries and Galloway in the last hour 

‒ for information and please consider if it affects any lines. It seems the hotel 

knew about the video before the LA 

did and they have indicated that they informed redacted at the time. I am 

clarifying if this is 

accurate. Thanks. 

Updated position from LA 

Our local Police Scotland re has: 

 arranged visits to all Scot Govt Warm Scot Welcome hotels and the UK Govt 

Asylum Contingency hotel in the area to advise on security in response to 

increasing interest across the UK in this type of accommodation. 

 

  increased patrols in the Station Hotel area 

 

 arranged for a statement to be taken redacted, Communications Officer 

including screen shots of Tiktok / Telegram content 

 

 raised nationally 

 

Iʼve spoken with the Manager of redacted who knew about the Tiktok video on 

Sunday. According to him the video was removed once reported but appeared 

again almost immediately. The presence of the video was reported to his Area 

Manager who was meeting with redacted  to discuss the issue. Contact has 

been made locally with each WSW Hotel and with redacted who operate the 

Asylum 

Contingency Hotel. We now know that redacted were also aware of their video 

with it being uploaded / removed more than 11 times. 



Our regular Resettlement newsletter will feature Hate Crime in the net 

publication (as was planned for) but with a larger emphasis on social media / 

reporting processes. 

Iʼve spoken with redacted at COSLA and note that an email has already been 

issued to all Asylum 

Leads with LA Asylum hotels. 

redacted 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
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From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 2:38 PM 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

REDACTED  

Thanks for the update you said that the guidance from REDACTED was 

changed earlier following a call does anyone have a copy of the updated 

guidance issued by REDACTED that I can add in. 

REDACTED 
From: Ukraine Safeguarding REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 2:35 PM 
ToREDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

Hi REDACTED 

Please find attached suggested changes from Safeguarding. 

REDACTED  
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 2:09 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDATED  - urgent 

All 

My apologies please find an updated version including lines on keeping safe in 

the guide for 

displace people. 

Thanks 

REDACTED  
From: REDACTED 



Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 2:01 PM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: REREDACTED  - urgent 

 

REDACTED 

 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 1:38 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

Thanks REDACTED, good to me but others will want to comment. 

REDACTED  

 
 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 1:34 PM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

 

REDACTED 
 
From: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

Thanks, everyone. 

REDACTED ‒ can I check that you are liaising with Asylum and Refugee 

Integration leads also, given the range of hotels that have been targeted? 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 1:13 PM 
To: REDACTED  
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on <REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

I can add that in to the document and I will double check the comments 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 12:56 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

Thanks REDACTED 
 

Can you add in please that we recognise staying safe in Scotland is important 

and Scotland for Ukrainians: a guide for displaced people has a section on 

keeping safe. 



 

Can I also check that the highlighted below is actually the case? I couldn’t see 

any comments mentioning Ukraine/Ukrainian but I didn’t read them all. 

 
  
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 12:49 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

REDACTED 

Thanks for this I can add a line on the second hotel and that this wasnʼt 

directed at Ukrainians but 

immigrants/refugees collectively. 

REDACTED 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 12:48 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 
Hi REDACTED 
REDACTED  
 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: 26 September 2023 12:42 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED- urgent 

REDACTED  
From: REDACTED 
SentREDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  
REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 

Will do, weʼll circulate something shortly, 

Redacted  
From: REDACTED  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 11:05 AM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED  - urgent 

REDACTED  

Can you please pull together an overview for Cab Sec to make her aware, get 

REDACTED  to update the FMQ and pull together reactive lines? 

REDACTED  



From: REDACTED  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 11:01 AM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED  - urgent 

Thanks REDACTED 

Iʼm keen to consider what signposting/support we need to share with 

stakeholders. Will discuss with safeguarding colleagues and A&RI. 
Kind regards 
 
REDACTED  
From: REDACTED  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:48 AM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED  - urgent 

All, 

Given the escalation, can we please ensure Cab Sec has lines ahead of 

tomorrowʼs media event, and there are lines in the FMQ brief? 

News colleagues will also need a heads-up. 

Thanks, 

REDACTED  

From: REDACTED  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:36 AM 
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To: REDACTED 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED  ‐ urgent 

Update on the below 0‐ the following message was sent by REDACTED  to all Welcome Accomm 
providers: 
It has come to light that someone is calling properties, under the rouse of being a Home Office Hotel 
Inspector, to obtain information then posting this on Tik Tok. Scottish Government were made aware 
of this yesterday and are working hard to rectify this situation in the background. 
It is not only imperative for the safety of guests that no information is provided, but also to avoid any 
detrimental effects on your business, as without full information these people are making their own 
minds up as to what is going on and who is being housed. 
Please take the time to discuss the importance of the confidential nature of your contract with your 
teams, no information should be shared surrounding the contract, dates or inclusions with anyone 
other than us here at REDACTED  or a direct request from Scottish Government. 
As a matter of urgency please make your reception teams aware that they may receive a call of this 
nature and that we will not call for any of this detail at any time. Any request we have would 
normally be put in writing. 
Thanks, 
REDACTED  
From: REDACTED 
Sent: 26 September 2023 10:31 
To: Debbie McCall <REDACTED  
 



Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: Best REDACTED  - urgent 
Hi Debbie, 
REDACTED   
REDACTED 
From: Debbie McCall REDATED 
Sent: 26 September 2023 10:21 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 
 
What is the posi�on with redacted  and what is the message that needs to go out to the hotels and 
when will it issue 
 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Ukraine REDACTED 
Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: REDACTED - urgent 
Importance: High 

 

REDACTED 

 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 7:29 PM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED  - urgent 
OFFICIAL 

Hi REDACTED 

To update you with the details from our safeguarding colleagues. The have 

replied with the 

following: 

We have spoken to our Police professional advisor and she provided the below: 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported 

to the Police as a “hate incident”. She has stated that this would best be done 

by the LA through their liaison officers. 
 

 They should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to do this on 

the videos,and on the creators page (to report all videos by the creator). 

 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what 

should, and should not be shared, and the reasons why. Especially as 



according to the comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are 

building a list of such hotels. 

 

Having looked at the creators page there is also a video for REDACTED  that 

Details that people are arriving, is this currently still used for Ukrainian 

resettlement or should this be highlighted to Asylum colleagues?  

 

If it is still being used then could we arrange for Edinburgh 

to also follow the above advice concerning the police? 

 

As several of the videos of for England, we have reached out to our contacts 

in DLUHCʼs Safeguarding team (and safeguarding teams in Wales and 

Northern Ireland to warn them of the 

possibility). 

 

We should also be vigilant however as even if the videos and account are 

taken down, it is highly Likely to spring up again on other accounts, and if this 

is the case should be reported whenever 

this is seen. It is also worth noting that the videos were all put up within the 

last day, so it would be good to understand when these calls occurred to 

understand if these have previously come from a closed account that may have 

already been closed. 

I have copies of the Mp4s of the videos if this would be easier for people (you 

may have to open them in Edge to view, and I cannot send all three across at 

once as they are too big). The account can also be found here: 

If there is any further advice needed please do not hesitate to ask, we would 

appreciate being kept up to date on any advances with this. 

REDACTED 

Local Authority Engagement 

Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 

 
From: REDACTED 



Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:40 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 
OFFICIAL 
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Ive emailed our other Hotels REDACTED without naming names to ask them to 

be on guard and advised that I expect the Govt contractor to be issuing a 

reminder not to disclose information publicly. For context another hotel in 

Dumfries is also featured on their account and its an Asylum Contingency 

Hotel managed REDACTED, Iʼll contact them direct. I have not contacted the 

REDACTED  given itʼs the one featured as I imagine your Accommodation 

Team will want to deal with this direct. Itʼs a real shame for the member of 

staff recorded as she is named and many of the comments are targeted at her 

by name. 

Regards, 

REDACTED  

Community Engagement Manager 
OFFICIAL 
From: REDACTED  
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:22 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Subject: Re: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED - urgent 
 
OFFICIAL 
Hi both, 
Just to but in quickly to say I have saved a screen recording of the video for posterity, so we can 
refer back once the account is disabled. Monitoring and recording comments at the moment, the 
tone is worrying and could incite local unrest if not challenged/neutralised quickly. 
Best wishes, 
 
Redacted  
 
From: REDACTE 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:19:15 PM 
To: REDACTED  
Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: REDACTED- urgent 
OFFICIAL 
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REDACTE This doesnʼt sound good. I donʼt have tictoc either btu I will raise it 

and get back to 

you to see what we can do. 

Thanks for highlighting. 



REDACTED 

From: REDACTE 
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:15 PM 
ToREDACTED 
Subject: Best REDACTED - urgent 
Importance: High 
OFFICIAL 

Afternoon REDACTED 

It has come to my attention that there is a video on Tiktok circulating about 

the above Welcome accommodation. Unfortunately, the hotel receptionist has 

disclosed information to a member of 

the public regarding the number of guests and their meal/leisure provision. My 

IT skills arenʼt good enough to include the link but if you can get someone to 

log in to tiktok and search REDACTED  there is a who telephone Hotels, record 

conversations re 

the guests and support provided and length of contracts. 

 

I think this needs to be addressed with the Hotel as a matter of urgency and 

contact be made with all hotels under contract to reduce the chances of it 

happening again. Currently there are 1649 views and 379 comments with the 

majority being negative which is concerning. Whilst you take this forward weʼll 

speak with each of our hotels locally to let them know to be on guard and 

REDACTED who leads on our Comms is working to have the video deleted if at 

all possible. 

 

 

Give me a ring if you need help to view the video! 

 

Regards, 

 

REDACTED 

 

Redacted 
Sent: 29 September 2023 20:53 



To: REDACTED  Minister for Equalities, Migration & Refugees; Debbie McCall; Cabinet Secretary 
for Social Justice; Will Tyler-Greig 
Cc: READCTED; Director for Ukraine Resettlement; 
Communications Social Justice; Ukraine Resettlement; Spads Admin; REDACTED  
Subject: RE: PEF - UKRAINE - REACTIVE LINES - TikTok Videos - Welcome Accommodation 
Categories: CC'd for Info 
Hi REDACED 
Thanks for this - Ms Roddick has noted. 
Thanks, 
REDACTED 
REDACTED  
From: REDACTED  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 11:02 AM 
To: REDACTED  Minister for Equalities, Migration & Refugees; Debbie McCall; Cabinet Secretary 
for Social Justice; Will Tyler-Greig 
Cc: READCTED; Director for Ukraine Resettlement; 
Communications Social Justice; Ukraine Resettlement; Spads Admin; REDACTED  
Subject: RE: PEF - UKRAINE - REACTIVE LINES - TikTok Videos - Welcome Accommoda�on 
2 

Hi REDACTED 

We spoke to D&G yesterday and confirmed that all and each incident is being 

raised with the police. Safeguarding colleagues advised that each incident 

should be raised individually to general an incident number and Police will 

investigate each of them. 

They confirmed that their local Police Scotland has: 

 arranged visits to all Scot Govt Warm Scot Welcome hotels and the UK Govt 

Asylum Contingency hotel in the D&G area to advise on security in response to 

increasing interest across the UK in this type of accommodation. 

 increased patrols in the Station Hotel area 

 

I hope this is sufficient but please let me know if you need anything else. 

Kind regards. 

REDACTED  

 

From: REDACTED On Behalf Of Minister for Equali�es, Migra�on & Refugees 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 8:39 AM 
To: To: REDACTED  Minister for Equali�es, Migra�on & Refugees; Debbie McCall; Cabinet Secretary 
for Social Jus�ce;; Will Tyler-Greig 
Cc: READCTED; Director for Ukraine Resetlement; 
Communica�ons Social Jus�ce; Ukraine Resetlement; Spads Admin; REDACTED  
Subject: RE: PEF - UKRAINE - REACTIVE LINES - TikTok Videos - Welcome Accommoda�on 



Hi Debbie, 

Thanks, Ms Roddick has noted. REDACTED  

Thanks, 

REDACTED  

 
REDACTED | Private Secretary 
Minister for Equalities, Migration and Refugees – Emma Roddick 
REDACTED  
All e-mails and atachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a 
Minister rela�ng to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial 
mee�ng, must be filed appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of 
such e-mails or atachments. 
Sco�sh Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms of the 
Lobbying 
(Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot 
From: Debbie McCall REDACTED  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 6:41 PM 
To: To: REDACTED  Minister for Equalities, Migration & Refugees; Debbie McCall; Cabinet Secretary 
for Social Justice; Redacted ; Will Tyler-Greig 
Cc: READCTED; Director for Ukraine Resettlement; 
Communications Social Justice; Ukraine Resettlement; Spads Admin; REDACTED  
Subject: RE: PEF - UKRAINE - REACTIVE LINES - TikTok Videos - Welcome Accommoda�on 

Redacted 

Amends below highlighted redacted  

Debbie 
Debbie McCall 
Interim Deputy Director – Operational Delivery 
Ukraine Resettlement Directorate 
Scottish Government 
 
From: redacted > On Behalf Of Cabinet Secretary for Social Jus�ce 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 6:23 PM 
To: Will Tyler-Greig Cabinet Secretary 
for Social Jus�ce < Minister for Equali�es, Migra�on & Refugees  
Cc: Director for Local Government and Housing  
Redacted 
Subject: RE: PEF - UKRAINE - REACTIVE LINES - TikTok Videos - Welcome Accommoda�on 

Hi all, 

Redacted 

 
From: redacted 
Sent: 13 October 2023 17:08 
To: REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding 



Subject: FW: Tik Tok Video 

Hello REDACTED 

I just wanted to flag the below email thread to you. 

There is a new TikTok video naming asylum hotels. Three of the hotels appear to be 

Ukraine Welcome Accommodation, and the below advice has been provided as a 

result. In light of the previous online activity and the incident in the hotel that 

REDACTED flagged to you yesterday, I thought it best to share this too. 

Many thanks, 

REDACTED 

From: REDACTED 
Sent: 13 October 2023 17:01 
To: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on REDACTED  
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 

Hi REDACTED  

Thank you for flagging this with us. 

 

Can I please check whether redacted  have spoken to the LAs with hotels that have 

been mentioned? It might be a good idea to let them know, just for awareness. Have 

redacted spoken to the hotels to reiterate messaging similar to that from around the 

previous TikTok videos? 

 

 LAs should be made aware of the videos to ensure that their staff and guests are 

safeguarded should the messages result in any behaviours directed towards the 

premises/guests, and so that all risks can be locally assessed 

 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported to the 

Police as a “hate incident”. This would best be done by the LA through their liaison 

officers. 

 

 The local authorities should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to 

do this on the videos, and on the creatorʼs page I will share this with colleagues in 

Asylum and Refugee Integration. I will also forward the details on to our 

professional police and social work advisors to see whether they have any additional 

advice. Lastly, I will also flag to Debbie as she is the DD On Call this weekend. 

 



I will be in touch if there is anything else from our advisors. 

Many thanks, 

REDACTED  
From: REDACTED Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on 
Sent: 13 October 2023 16:50 
2 
To: REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on <EIHRWelcomeandIntegra�on@gov.scot> 
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 

REDACTED is as well 

REDACTED 
From: REDATED 
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 4:43 PM 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on REDACTED 
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 
Apologies, also the REDACTED is on the list. 
REDACTED 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: 13 October 2023 16:40 
To: Ukraine Safeguarding REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on REDACTED 
Subject: FW: Tik Tok Video 
Hi Safeguarding colleagues, 
Please see below an email form REDACTED with a link to another TikTok video. This one is a man 
lis�ng all known “migrant 
hotels”. One of our welcome estate hotels is on this list – REDACTED 
Thought it best to flag to you all, let me know if you require any follow-up form myself. 
Thanks, 
REDACTED 

 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: 16 October 2023 08:40 
To: REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding 
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 

Hi REDACTED 

REDACTED 

I believe that REDACTED (the accommodation contractors) are reiterating messaging 

to all hotels and hotel staff that they sent after the first videos we were aware of. An 

email from the LA Engagement/Accommodation lead in SG said: 

We assure you that a strong message is being issued to reiterate to accommodation 

providers that information should not be disclosed to any unidentified callers. 

Accommodation providers have been provided with a password to give them an extra 



line of defence against the callers.  And REDACTED have reached out to the 

providers highlighting the presence of these types of videos. 

 

The two local authorities with hotels named in this latest video (three hotels across 

two LAs), have been contacted directly for awareness and with the advice below. I will 

pick up with LA engagement to see whether broader messaging will go out to ensure 

there is awareness across all LAs. 

 

I am also keen to gauge whether there is scope/a need for messaging to LA 

resettlement teams for supporting displaced people who are not in welcome 

accommodation (i.e. out in the communities) ‒ the videos and the associated 

comments might be indicative of risk to the wider communities of displaced 

people. I will pick this up with [redacted] when she gets back tomorrow. 

 

Redacted  

From: REDACTED 
Sent: 13 October 2023 18:06 
To: REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding  
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 

 

That was my first ever visit to TikTok . . . hopefully my last. I thought the 

person speaking was worrying enough but the comments are terrifying. I don’t 

envy the teams of people who have to keep an eye on such content and 

discern when it tips into threats and hate crime. Appears to be a 

slippery slope on that chain of comments. 

 

I canʼt think of anything additional from what you had previously advised; just 

to reiterate it and expand the list of hotels to be notified if there are some new 

to this shared list. 

 

Are you aware of any comms going out across all WAs for general vigilance 

and contact information if people are feeling intimidated, unsafe, or targeted? 



This may be an opportune time to check in with comms/LA engagement about 

considering such messaging. 

Thanks, 
 

Adult Support and Protection 

Directorate for Social Care and National Care Service Development 

REDACTED  

From: REDACTED 
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 5:04 PM 
To: REDACTED 
Cc: Ukraine Safeguarding REDACTED 
Subject: FW: Tik Tok Video 

Hi both, 

Flagging for awareness ‒ another TikTok video has appeared, this time naming asylum 

hotels ‒ there are 

three of our WA named on the list. 

Is there any further advice/is there anything else you think we should be aware of? 

Thanks, 

REDACTED  

From: REDACTED 
Sent: 13 October 2023 17:01 
To: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  

Hi REDACTED 

Thank you for flagging this with us. 

 

Can I please check whether redacted have spoken to the LAs with hotels that have 

been mentioned? It might be a good idea to let them know, just for awareness. Have 

redacted to the hotels to reiterate messaging similar to that from around the previous 

TikTok videos? 

 

Our advice would largely reflect that of the previous incident: 

 LAs should be made aware of the videos to ensure that their staff and guests are 

safeguarded should the messages result in any behaviours directed towards the 

premises/guests, and so that all risks can be locally assessed 



 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported to the 

Police as a “hate incident”. This would best be done by the LA through their liaison 

officers. 

 The local authorities should also report the videos to TikTok. There are buttons to 

do this on the videos, and on the creatorʼs page 

I will share this with colleagues in Asylum and Refugee Integration. I will also forward 

the details on to our professional police and social work advisors to see whether they 

have any additional advice. Lastly, I will also flag to Debbie as she is the DD On Call 

this weekend. 

I will be in touch if there is anything else from our advisors. 

Many thanks, 

REDACTED  
3 
From: REDACTED On Behalf Of Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on 
Sent: 13 October 2023 16:50 
To: REDACTED  
Cc: Ukraine Welcome and Integra�on  
Subject: RE: Tik Tok Video 

REDACTED is as well 

REDATED  

 
From: REDACTED 
Sent: 25 September 2023 19:25 
To: REDACTED  
Cc: REDACTED 
Subject: RE: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

Colleagues 

Thanks for drawing this to our attention. I will alert relevant colleagues this end. 

With thanks 

REDACTED  

From: REDACTED  
Sent: 25 September 2023 17:32 
ToREDACTED  
Subject: Hotel enquiries - TikTok 

Good afternoon REDACTED  

Copying to Wales and NI for info. 

I would like to draw your attention to a TikTok account in which an individual has a 

small series of videos featuring hotels with displaced Ukrainian, or asylum seeking, 



guests. There are three hotels in Scotland, though within one of the videos a map is 

featured which appears to cover much of the UK (see below). 

Further to this, there are also other hotels mentioned in the video comment sections. 

 

Dear [AUGB / HUS / CONSUL] 
 
The Scottish Government has been made aware of a number of videos circulating on 
social media regarding the welcome accommodation provided for people displaced 
from Ukraine and other community groups. 
The tone and content of these videos and many of the comments posted alongside 
them are completely unacceptable in todayʼs society. These videos have been 
reported to Police Scotland as a hate incident. 
Providing support and sanctuary for displaced people from Ukraine will continue to 
be a priority for the Scottish Government as people in Scotland would expect. We 
want refugees, people seeking asylum and displaced people from Ukraine to 
integrate and thrive in our communities for as long as Scotland is their home. 
 
Hate crime has no place in our society. The Scottish Government strongly believes 
that everyone has the right to be, and feel, safe and secure in the place they are 
living and in our communities. We are working alongside local authorities and 
safeguarding experts to support the safety of displaced people, as well as those who 
are supporting them. 
 
Scotland for Ukrainians: a guide for displaced people has clear guidance on keeping 
safe in Scotland and what guests should do if they ever feel unsafe. 
 
Scottish Refugee Council provides free, confidential legal advice and information to 
displaced people from Ukraine in Scotland. Advice services operate in English, but 
can provide legal advice in other languages, including Ukrainian and Russian. Their 
helpline can be accessed by calling 0808 1967 274 on: 
• Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday between 09:00 and 17:00 (UK time) 
• Wednesday between 13:00 and 17:00 (UK time) 
 
Alternatively, Scottish Refugee Council can be contacted by email at 
ukraine@scottishrefugeecouncil.co.uk 
[lines if people feel they have been subject to a hate incident?] 
 
From: REDACTED  
Sent: 13 October 2023 17:40 
To: REDACTED 
Safeguarding; Ukraine Welcome and Integration 
Subject: TikTok Videos naming welcome accommodation 
Importance: High 

Good Evening REDACTED 

I hope you are well. 



REDACTED and Safeguarding colleagues have made us aware of a campaign by a 

TikTok user, where the individual has made a video naming ʻmigrant hotelsʼ location; 

of which the individual mentions some in Aberdeen City and Highland Local Authority 

areas. 

 

We have previously been made aware of phishing campaign by another TikTok user 

who has contacted a number of accommodations (including Ukrainian welcome 

accommodation) posing as a Home Office inspector and targeted other locations 

throughout England. That campaign looked to gather 

information about the contract offering and facilities available to the guests. We have 

reported these and are monitoring for future incidents. 

Safeguarding colleagues have spoken to our Police professional advisor and they 

provided the below: 

 Although this does not currently constitute a hate crime this can be reported to the 

Police as a “hate incident”. If you assess it as such, this would best be done by the LA 

through their liaison officers. 

 Local Authorities, upon discovering videos should also report the videos to TikTok. 

There are buttons to do this on the videos, and on the creators page (to report all 

videos by the creator). 

(These videos have been reported) 

 She also supports that comms should be sent to the hotels re-iterating what should, 

and should not be shared, and the reasons why. Especially as according to the 

comments (and the contents of one of the videos) they are building a list of such 

hotels. 

 

We assure you that a strong message is being issued to reiterate to accommodation 

providers that information should not be disclosed to any unidentified callers. 

Accommodation providers have been provided with a password to give them an extra 

line of defence against the callers. And redacted have reached out to the providers 

highlighting the presence of these types of videos. We have alerted the wider 

resettlement policy areas within Scottish Government ‒ you may wish to alert 

you wider resettlement / asylum teams. 

 



If you have any questions or concerns please call me tonight. Alternatively, 

Safeguarding and LA Engagement colleagues will be able to support on Monday (I am 

out of the office on Monday). 

 

Kind Regards 

REDACTED 


	From: REDACTED
	Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 4:25 PM To: Penelope Curtis REDACTED
	Subject: SVT- Freedom of Information request Patriotic Alternative/ Homeland Party

